
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday, 23rd July, 2020 at 5.30 pm 

via Remote Video Link 

 
 
Councillors: Ray Dawe  
 Peter Burgess  
 Jonathan Chowen  
 Philip Circus  
 Paul Clarke  
 Claire Vickers  
 Tricia Youtan  
 

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 
 

Glen Chipp 
Chief Executive 

 
In line with Government guidance, Horsham District Council’s office at Parkside is closed until further 
notice. Public meetings will proceed with Councillors participating via remote video link and the public 
via an audio link. The meeting will also be livestreamed on the Council’s YouTube Page here 

 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet 
 

 

3.   Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 
Executive 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting 3 - 8 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on the 4th June 2020. 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they should 
submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the meeting will be checked to 
ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/c/horshamdistrictcouncil/videos
mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

 

5.   Public Questions  

 To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 
matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting 
 

 

6.   Update on the Council's financial position 9 - 20 

 To receive a report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets. 
 

 

7.   Transformation Fund - top up from the 2019/20 budget 21 - 24 

 To receive a report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets. 
 

 

8.   Amendment to the Council's Private Sector Housing Policy to reflect 
changes to the Electrical Safety SitPRSE Regulations 

25 - 46 

 To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Community Matters and 
Wellbeing. 
 

 

9.   Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 To consider any matters referred to Cabinet by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

10.   Forward Plan 47 - 50 

 To note the Forward Plan 
 

 

11.   Purchase of property in Slinfold by Horsham District Homes (Holdings) 
Limited 

51 - 62 

 To receive a report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets. 
 

 

12.   Cash Collection Service Tender 63 - 68 

 To receive a report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets. 
 

 

13.   Grant of an option over surplus land in Storrington. 69 - 74 

 To receive a report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets. 
 

 

14.   To consider matters of special urgency  
 



1

Cabinet
4 JUNE 2020

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Peter Burgess, Jonathan Chowen 
(Deputy Leader), Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan

Also Present: Councillors Karen Burgess, Lynn Lambert and Tim Lloyd

EX/82  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30th April were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/83  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/84  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development announced that responses 
to the Local Plan Regulation 18 were now going live, and all comments would 
be available on line by the end of the month.

[...]
 The report asked Cabinet to approve Horsham District 
Council’s Discretionary Grants Fund Scheme in order to enable 
applications for the scheme to begin on 5 June 2020 and payment of 
the £1.43m fund to be made by 30 June.

Page 6



Cabinet
4 June 2020

5

5

RESOLVED

That the Horsham District Council Discretionary Grants Fund Scheme 
attached at appendix A of the report be approved.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Cabinet needs to approve a Discretionary Grants Fund Scheme to 
enable distribution of money given by the Government to support small 
businesses in Horsham District affected by the COVID-19 lock down, 
and not helped under any other scheme.

The meeting closed at 17:57 having commenced at 17:30.

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 Report to Cabinet  

 

 23 July 2020 

 By the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets  

 DECISION REQUIRED  
 

 Not Exempt  
 

Update on the Council’s financial position  

Executive Summary 
 
The 2020/21 Budget was approved in February 2020 and near balanced budgets were 
projected through to 2023/24 on the assumption that business transformation continued 
and the Council generated further income to mitigate against the cost pressures that 
continue to rise.  
 
The World Health Organisation declared a global pandemic of the COVID-19 virus on 11 
March 2020. The subsequent lockdown and associated recession is having a severe 
impact on the lives of our residents, businesses and the Council itself. The immediate 
effect of reducing levels of income and increasing expenditure at the Council will result in a 
significant overspend in 2020/21, and much lower levels of income are anticipated in the 
future.  The Council will have to fundamentally review, change or even close its services to 
ensure it has a balanced budget in the years to come.    
 
This report sets out the projected scale of the impact in 2020/21 and how the medium term 
financial planning scenarios and assumptions have drastically changed. Without action, 
this will result in a likely budget gap of up to £3m in 2021/22 and significant budget gaps 
through to 2023/24.   
 
This report is written in the context of unprecedented levels of uncertainty. The length and 
depth of the current recession is unknown. Factors of particular concern are the increase in 
unemployment as furlough ends in the hospitality and leisure sectors that dominate our local 
economy, the risk of another local or national lockdown, the nature and implications of the 
Brexit agreement due at the end of the calendar year and the Government’s plans for the 
reform of business rates.  In these circumstances it is essential the Council keeps as much 
of its reserves as it can this year to give it time to make considered decisions about its future 
service.   
 
This report gives a snapshot of where we think our finances are today.  As the situation 
becomes clearer there will be further updates, detailing the latest information on the scale 
of the deficit, setting out a more developed response and containing plans to tackle the 
budget gaps, working towards setting a balanced 2021/22 budget in February 2021. To do 
achieve a balanced budget in 2021/22 substantial action is required.  

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet is asked to  
 

i) Note the changes in the Council’s financial position in 2020/21 and the Medium 
Term. 

 
ii) To recommend Council approve a reduced 2020/21 capital programme. 

 
iii) To recommend Council delegates authority to the Director of Community Services 

in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure & Culture and the Cabinet Member for Local Economy and 
Parking to agree any waiving of the monthly management fee from Places Leisure 
for the required period of financial support until usage recovers towards pre-Covid-
19 levels, or ending 31 March 2021.  
 

iv) To recommend Council delegates authority to the Director of Community Services 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure & Culture and the Cabinet Member for Local Economy and 
Parking to agree any financial support payments to Places leisure for the period of 
closure and for re-opening until usage recovers towards pre-Covid-19 levels, or 
ending 31 March 2021.  
 

v) To recommend Council delegates authority to the Director of Community Services 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure & Culture and the Cabinet Member for Local Economy and 
Parking to enter into any contract variations in respect of any financial support 
during the period of closure and for re-opening on the terms recommended. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
The Council needs to acknowledge the severe financial realities it is experiencing and their 
medium-term implications to prepare for the future 
 

To prioritise capital projects that produce a financial return to the Council and postpone 
non-essential capital works to preserve reserves in 2020/21 allowing more scope for 
considering options for rebuilding the Council and our District next year.   

Appendices:  

Appendix A: Table 1 summary budget and MTFS set in February 2020 

Appendix B: 2020/21 revised capital programme 

Background papers: Budget and MTFS report Cabinet 23 January 2020 (approved 

by Council on 12 February 2020) 

Wards affected: All 

Contact: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300 

Page 10



 

 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and background 

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy was last fully reviewed by Council on 12 
February 2020 as part of the annual budget setting cycle. At that meeting near 
balanced budgets were predicted across the period until 2023/24, provided that 
business transformation continued and the Council generated further income to 
mitigate against the cost pr
[...]
s 100478 100478 - BENNETS FIELD IMPROVEMENTS 9,995 40,005 0 Removed to reconsider priority need
Parks 100479 100479 - WARNHAM NATURE RESERVE IMPROVEMENTS 24,484 479,864 479,864
Parks 100491 100491 - PIXIES HOLLOW FOOTBALL PITCH IMPROVEMENT 0 0 0 Removed to reconsider priority need
Parks 100517 100517 - HORSHAM PARK PLAY AREA IMPROVEMENTS 600 77,828 77,828
Parks 100522 100522 - ROFFEY RECREATION GROUND REGENERATION PROJECT 240 96,420 0 Removed to reconsider priority need
Parks 100523 100523 - HORSHAM SKATE PARK 1,120 200,000 0 Removed to reconsider priority need
Parks 100531 100531 - BOARDWALK REPLACEMENTS - S'WATER C PARK & L'POOL WOODS 13,838 24,162 24,162
Parks 100532 100532 - BILLINGSHURST BYPASS REC PATH IMPROVEMENTS - NORTH PHASE1 0 45,000 45,000 Safety issues and joint WSCC project
Parks 100533 100533 - BILLINGSHURST BYPASS REC PATH IMPROVEMENTS - NORTH PHASE 2 0 30,000 0 Removed to reconsider priority need
Parks 100534 100534 - HORSHAM PARK - NEW RUBBISH BINS 17,205 7,795 7,795
Parks 100545 100545 - PLAY SITE IMPROVEMENTS 72,603 2,397 2,397
Capitol 100551 Replacement and Futureproofing The Capitol’s Cinema offering- Projector 0 95,000 95,000
Parks 100555 Riverside Walk Boardwalk - Ben's Acre 0 12,500 12,500
Parks 100556 Bluebell Park Adventure Trail 0 15,000 15,000

TOTAL 9,819,502 15,755,260 8,489,964

P
age 20



Report to Cabinet 

23 July 2020
By Ray Dawe (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets)
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt

Transformation fund - top up from the 2019/20 budget surplus 

Executive Summary

The Council delivered a £246k revenue surplus in 2019/20 after allowing for budgets that 
carried over to 2020/21 to cover essential expenditure on projects unavoidably delayed.

The Council’s income in a Covid-19 inspired recession is unlikely to be as high as 
previously estimated and costs continue to rise. Inevitably therefore, balancing the budgets 
over the medium term relies on implementing a range of actions to help deliver efficiency 
measures, as well as other income generation. This requires further investment in 
transformational projects. 

Setting aside £0.5m in the transformation earmarked reserve for 2020/21 will help 
transform the Council in the future. £377k remains unspent in the reserve at 31 March 
2020; the top up of £123k will effectively funded from the 2019/20 budget surplus. 

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended to:

i) Approve the transfer of £0.123m from the General Fund reserve to the earmarked 
transformation reserve. 

ii) Delegate to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader, the authority to use 
the transformation fund as appropriate. 

Reasons for recommendations

i) To top up of the earmarked transformation reserve for projects that will help 
transform the Council in the future; being effectively funded from the 2019/20 
budget surplus.

Background papers: 2020/21 budget and MTFS papers from 23 January 2020 
Cabinet meeting and 12 February 2020 Council meeting. 

Wards affected: All

Contact: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300   

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Background Information

1 Introduction and background
1.1 The transformation earmarked reserve was set up in 2016/17 to help fund business 

transformation within the Council.  Cabinet transferred £0.5m from the 2015/16 
budget surplus and has topped up the fund each year since. 

1.2 The following amounts have been spent on transformation through the reserve 
since 2016/17, unlocking opportunities to enable future savings:

 £387k in 2016/17
 £518k in 2017/18
 £239k in 2018/19
 £123k n 2019/20

1.3 £377k remains unspent in the reserve at 31 March 2020 and will be made available 
in 2020/21. 

2 Relevant Council policy
2.1 The Council continues to provide the quality, value for money services that people 

need throughout the 2020s. Continue to manage our finances prudently and identify 
and deliver business transformation to balance our budgets as funding from central
government reduces.

3 Details

3.1 The Council holds a number of earmarked reserves and spends them on the purpose 
for which they were earmarked. Where the Council receives grants and contributions 
in year, but does not spend them, Cabinet may transfer the unused portion to 
earmarked reserves for use in future years. The Council can also chose to move 
funds from the general fund reserve to earmarked reserves to cover future costs. 

3.2 The Council’s income in a Covid-19 inspired recession is unlikely to be as high as 
previously estimated and costs continue to rise. Inevitably therefore, balancing the 
budgets over the medium term relies on implementing a range of actions to help 
deliver efficiency measures, as well as other income generation. This requires further 
investment in transformational projects. 

3.3 Projects to facilitate transformation include areas such as ICT to help unlock further 
digital change to deliver a restructuring of products and services, changing the way 
we operate to better serve our customers and preventing re-keying of data. The 
Council is also growing our own staff through development, learning and coaching 
to encourage cultural change within the organisation. 

3.4 This report proposes Cabinet move £0.123m from the General Fund reserve 
balance to top up the earmarked transformation reserve to £0.5m for this purpose in 
2020/21. This will help transform the Council in the future. The schemes upon which 
this earmarked transformation reserve will be spent will be authorised by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader and then follow normal financial 
authorisation and budget process procedures. The Appendix contains a snapshot of 
the transformation fund at 31 March 2020 with anticipated estimated future 
expenditure. 

Page 22



4 Next steps

4.1 Once approved, the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader will consider 
the appropriate schemes and authorise expenditure from the transformation fund 
against these s
[...]
es 
are inspected and tested at least every 5 years by a competent electrician. The initial 
inspections need to be carried out before any new tenancy is granted from 1 July 2020, 
and by 1 April 2021 for existing tenancies.

The Regulations introduce measures that are intended to be implemented by landlords 
from 1 July 2020:

 Landlords are required to provide their tenants with electrical safety reports: in the 
case of new tenants, before they move in; to existing tenants within 28 days of 
receiving it; and to any prospective tenant within 28 days of their request to view the 
report;

 The Council has the power to demand sight of the report and the landlord must 
provide this within 7 days of the request. Failure to do so could result in a penalty 
charge;

 If the Council has reasonable grounds to believe that the landlord is in breach of the 
Regulations, it also has the power to serve a remedial notice on the landlord to 
compel them to comply with the Regulations;

 Landlords have 28 days to remedy the breach, and if the work is not carried out in 
time then the Council has the power to carry out the required works themselves (on 
providing prior written notice to the landlord) and recover their costs from the 
landlord;

 Landlords failing to provide tenants with an electrical safety report at the start of 
their tenancies will be in breach of the regulations and may face a civil penalty of up 
to a maximum of £30,000, with the potential for multiple penalties to be imposed for 
a continuing failure.

This report is to advise Cabinet of the proposed changes to Horsham DC Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement Policy.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i) to note and agree to the changes to Horsham DC Private Sector Housing 
Enforcement Policy under the Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented 
Sector (England) Regulations 2020,

ii) to add these regulations under the list of regulations enforced in this E
[...]
pose of 
providing affordable rental housing in the District.  Horsham District Homes Limited (HDH), 
which will undertake development and Horsham District Homes (Holdings) Limited 
(HDHH) which manages and owns the completed properties.

Horsham District Council is the sole shareholder of HDH.  The shareholder agreement for 
HDH reserves certain matters for Cabinet approval, including the approval of business 
cases for projects and approval of any loans to be made by the Council to the companies.

The Directors of HDH have prepared a business case setting out an opportunity they wish 
to pursue, which requires the approval of Cabinet.  The opportunity consist of the purchase 
of four flats being developed by a third party developer in Spring Lane, Slinfold.  The 
details of the transaction are set out in the body of this report and in appendix 1.  A 
summary of the financials is set out below:

Purchase consideration for four flats*  £560,000
Acquisition fees £  20,000
Gross purchase price £580,000
Net rental income c£26,925 
Yield                4.6%   
Market value of the homes    £865,000 
Ratio of transfer value to market value         65% 
*to be financed with s106 commuted sums

The properties being purchased are the affordable housing allocation for the Spring Lane 
development.  The properties were widely marketed but are not of interest to the 
registered provider sector because this is a small lot size. If HDHH does not buy the 
property the developer will most likely apply for shared ownership use, meaning that the 
property is lost to the affordable rental market.

Cabinet is recommended to approve the business cases in accordance with the 
shareholder agreement and for the purchase to be financed with s106 commuted funds 
which are provided by developers of other sites for the delivery of affordable housing.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i) To approve the business case for the purchase of the affordable rental 
homes in Slinfold by Horsham District Homes (Holdings).

ii)       To recommend to Council the transfer of s106 funds to Horsham District 
Homes (Holdings) for the purchase of the homes.  

Reasons for Recommendations

Approval of the recommendations will deliver four affordable rental homes for the benefit of 
households on the housing list. 

Appendix 1

Business case for the acquisition of four affordable homes at Spring Lane, Slinfold

Background Papers

Business case

Wards affected:  All

Contact: Brian Elliott:  Head of Property and Facilities 01403 215328

NB Brian Elliott has been appointed by the Council as a Director of HDH and HDHH

Page 52



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 Horsham District Homes Limited (HDH) is a company owned and controlled by 
Horsham District Council which has been established for the purpose of delivering 
affordable rented accommodation in Horsham District.   The objectives of the 
company, as detailed in the business case, are to (a) increase delivery of affordable 
housing (b) make the best use of s106 Commuted Sums and (c) provide a financial 
return to the Council to reinvest in the District.  The proposed purchase meets these 
criteria.

1.2 The Shareholders Agreement for HDH set out a number of shareholder consents, 
which are used to control the activities of HDH.  These consents include the 
approval of business cases for projects to be delivered by HDH and the approval of 
s106 grant funding. 

1.3 The directors of HDH are seeking Cabinet approval to undertake the purchase as 
detailed in the business case set out in Appendix 1 and the purpose of this report is 
to recommend consent to this proposal.

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 The 2019 to 2023 Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s strategic objectives and 
includes creating great places for people to live and work and creating a strong safe 
and healthy community.  Paragraph 3.2.2 of the corporate plan states the objective 
of u
[...]
 strong preference for 1 bedroom units in Slinfold, and it is recommended that 
Horsham District Homes (Holdings) Limited, purchase the property.  The purchase price of 
£580,000 gross provides a net return of 4.6% which is in excess of the revised target of 
4.5%.

Page 58



Appendix 1

Development site – plot to be purchased is the larger building at the south west 
corner of the site (north is top of site)

Page 59



Appendix 2

Elevations

Page 60



Appendix 3

Floor plans

Plots 7 and 9 – 50.07 m2

Plots 8 and 10 – 50.45 m2

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

Cabinet meeting 23 July 2020
Ray Dawe, Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets
DECISION REQUIRED

Open. Appendix A is exempt under Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 

Contract Award for the Cash Collection Services Tender           

Executive Summary

The Council has undertaken a procurement exercise seeking to appoint one contractor to 
collect, consolidate and bank cash and coins from Council premises and car park 
machines.

A procurement exercise was undertaken following an open local tender process under the 
Light Touch Regime in Public Procurement Regulations 2015. This process has now been 
completed and a number of bids were received as detailed in Appendix A.

Following the procurement exercise, it is recommended to award the contract to Supplier 
A.

The duration of the contract will be a period of 3 years commencing on 1 November 2020 
until 31 October 2023, with an option to extend for a further 24 months.

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended:

i) To award the cash collection services contract to Supplier A.

Reasons for recommendations

The recommendation to make the award to Supplier A is the result of a formal evaluation 
process, leading to the conclusion that their offer is commercially and technically the most 
economically advantageous tender.

Background papers: None 

Wards affected: All

Contact: Domini
[...]

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Update on the Council's financial position
	Appendix B revised capital budget 2020-21

	7 Transformation Fund - top up from the 2019/20 budget
	8 Amendment to the Council's Private Sector Housing Policy to reflect changes to the Electrical Safety SitPRSE Regulations
	10 Forward Plan
	11 Purchase of property in Slinfold by Horsham District Homes (Holdings) Limited
	Slinfold Business Case 9 July 2020

	12 Cash Collection Service Tender
	Cabinet Report Cash Collection appendix

	13 Grant of an option over surplus land in Storrington.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Cabinet 
23 JULY 2020 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Peter Burgess, Jonathan Chowen 
(Deputy Leader), Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan 

 
Also Present: Councillors:Karen Burgess, Lynn Lambert and Tony Bevis 

 

EX/11   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EX/12   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

EX/13   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 4th June 2020 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

EX/14   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
No questions had been received. 
 

EX/15   UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL POSITION 
 
The Leader reported that he 2020/21 Budget had been approved in February 
2020 and near balanced budgets were projected through to 2023/24 on the 
assumption that business transformation continued and the Council generated 
further income to mitigate against the cost pressures that continue to rise.  
 
The global pandemic of the COVID-19 virus on 11 March 2020 and the 
subsequent lockdown and associated recession was having a severe impact on 
residents, businesses and the Council. The immediate effect of reducing levels 
of income and increasing expenditure at the Council would result in a significant 
overspend in 2020/21, and much lower levels of income were anticipated in the 
future.  The Council would have to fundamentally review, change or even close 
its services to ensure it had a balanced budget in the years to come.    
 
The report set out the projected scale of the impact in 2020/21 and how the 
medium term financial planning scenarios and assumptions had drastically 
changed. Without action, this would result in a likely budget gap of up to £3m in 
2021/22 and significant budget gaps through to 2023/24.   The report was 
written in the context of unprecedented levels of uncertainty. The length and 
depth of the current recession was unknown and it was essential the Council 



 Cabinet 
23 July 2020 

 

 
2 

kept as much of its reserves as it could this year to give it time to make 
considered decisions about its future service.   
 
As the situation becomes clearer there would be further updates, detailing the 
latest information on the scale of the deficit, setting out a more developed 
response and containing plans to tackle the budget gaps, working towards 
setting a balanced 2021/22 budget in February 2021.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That: 
 

i) the changes in the Council’s financial position in 2020/21 and the 
Medium Term be noted;  

 
ii) A reduced 2020/21 capital programme be recommended for approval by 

Council; 
 

iii) Delegated authority to the Director of Community Services in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture and the Cabinet Member for Local 
Economy and Parking to agree any waiving of the monthly management 
fee from Places Leisure for the required period of financial support until 
usage recovers towards pre-Covid-19 levels, or ending 31 March 2021; 
 

iv) Delegated authority to the Director of Community Services in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture and the Cabinet Member for Local 
Economy and Parking to agree any financial support payments to Places 
Leisure for the period of closure and for re-opening until usage recovers 
towards pre-Covid-19 levels, or ending 31 March 2021 be recommended 
for approval by Council; and; 
 

v) Delegated authority to the Director of Community Services in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture and the Cabinet Member for Local 
Economy and Parking to enter into any contract variations in respect of 
any financial support during the period of closure and for re-opening on 
the terms recommended Delegated authority be recommended for 
approval by Council. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
The Council needs to acknowledge the severe financial realities it is 
experiencing and their medium-term implications to prepare for the future 
 
To prioritise capital projects that produce a financial return to the Council and 
postpone non-essential capital works to preserve reserves in 2020/21 allowing 
more scope for considering options for rebuilding the Council and our District 
next year.   



Cabinet 
23 July 2020 

3 

 

 
3 

 

EX/16   TRANSFORMATION FUND - TOP UP FROM THE 2019/20 BUDGET 
 
The Leader reported that the Council had delivered a £246k revenue surplus in 
2019/20 after allowing for budgets that carried over to 2020/21 to cover 
essential expenditure on projects unavoidably delayed. 
 
The Council’s income in a Covid-19 inspired recession was unlikely to be as 
high as previously estimated and costs continued to rise. Inevitably therefore, 
balancing the budgets over the medium term relied on implementing a range of 
actions to help deliver efficiency measures, as well as other income generation. 
This required further investment in transformational projects.  
 
Setting aside £0.5m in the transformation earmarked reserve for 2020/21 would 
help transform the Council in the future. £377k remained unspent in the reserve 
at 31 March 2020; the top up of £123k would effectively be funded from the 
2019/20 budget surplus.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That: 
 

i) The transfer of £0.123m from the General Fund reserve to the 
earmarked transformation reserve be approved; and; 
 

ii) The authority to use the transformation fund as appropriate be delegated 
to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader.  

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

i) To top up of the earmarked transformation reserve for projects that will 
help transform the Council in the future; being effectively funded from the 
2019/20 budget surplus. 

 

EX/17   AMENDMENT TO THE COUNCIL'S PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING POLICY 
TO REFLECT CHANGES TO THE ELECTRICAL SAFETY SITPRSE 
REGULATIONS 
 

Cabinet Member for Community & Wellbeing presented the report and said that 
it detailed the powers and duties introduced by The Electrical Safety Standards 
in the Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020. These related to the 
Government’s response to tackling rogue landlords and improving the private 
rental sector.  They required Landlords to ensure that the fixed electrical 
installations in their properties were inspected and tested at least every 5 years 
by a competent electrician. The initial inspections need to be carried out before 
any new tenancy was granted from 1 July 2020, and by 1 April 2021 for existing 
tenancies. 



 Cabinet 
23 July 2020 

 

 
4 

RESOLVED 
 
That: 
 
i) The changes to Horsham DC Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 

under the Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector 
(England) Regulations 2020 be noted and agreed; 
 

ii) The regulations be added under the list of regulations enforced in this 
Enforcement Policy; and; 
 

iii) Details of the penalty charges, procedures and appeals in line with other 
regulations to Horsham DC Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 
under the Housing and Planning Act 2016 be added. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
i) to ensure that the powers used to tackle the problem of rogue landlords 

are effective, appropriate and current.  
 

EX/18   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration. 
 

EX/19   FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

EX/20   PURCHASE OF PROPERTY IN SLINFOLD BY HORSHAM DISTRICT 
HOMES (HOLDINGS) LIMITED 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Matters and Wellbeing introduced the 
report and said that on 21st March 2019, Cabinet had approved the creation of 
two companies for the purpose of providing affordable rental housing in the 
District.  Horsham District Homes Limited (HDH), which would undertake 
development and Horsham District Homes (Holdings) Limited (HDHH) which 
would manage and own the completed properties. 
 
Horsham District Council was the sole shareholder of HDH.  The shareholder 
agreement for HDH reserved certain matters for Cabinet approval, including the 
approval of business cases for projects and approval of any loans to be made 
by the Council to the companies. 
 
The Directors of HDH have prepared a business case setting out an opportunity 
they wish to pursue, which requires the approval of Cabinet.  The opportunity 
consisted of the purchase of four flats which were being developed by a third 
party developer in Spring Lane, Slinfold.   
 
 



Cabinet 
23 July 2020 

5 

 

 
5 

RESOLVED 
 
That: 
 
i) The business case for the purchase of the affordable rental homes in 

Slinfold by Horsham District Homes (Holdings) be approved; and; 
 
ii) The transfer of s106 funds to Horsham District Homes (Holdings) for the 

purchase of the homes be recommend to Council. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
i) Approval of the recommendations will deliver four affordable rental homes 

for the benefit of households on the housing list.  
 

EX/21   CASH COLLECTION SERVICE TENDER 
 
The Leader reported that the Council had undertaken a procurement exercise 
seeking to appoint one contractor to collect, consolidate and bank cash and 
coins from Council premises and car park machines. 
 
A procurement exercise had been undertaken following an open local tender 
process under the Light Touch Regime in Public Procurement Regulations 
2015. This process had now been completed and a number of bids were 
received as detailed in Appendix A of the report 
 
Following the procurement exercise, it was recommended to award the contract 
to Supplier A. 
 
The duration of the contract would be a period of 3 years commencing on 1 
November 2020 until 31 October 2023, with an option to extend for a further 24 
months. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the cash collection services contract be awarded to Supplier A. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The recommendation to make the award to Supplier A is the result of a formal 
evaluation process, leading to the conclusion that their offer is commercially 
and technically the most economically advantageous tender. 
 

EX/22   GRANT OF AN OPTION OVER SURPLUS LAND IN STORRINGTON. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 Cabinet 
23 July 2020 

 

 
6 

That the Council enter into an Option Agreement together with a Deed of 
Release & Grant of Easement with Storrington Parish Council and the 
Developer by way of formalising the contents of the report. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
To enable the council to receive a capital receipt for the disposal of surplus 
land. 
 

EX/23   TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY 
 
There were no matters of special urgency to be considered. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6pm having commenced at 5.30pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


